Flint River Fair

October 2-6, 2018

Concessions Agreement to Participate

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 755, Bainbridge, GA 39818 Phone: 229.246.4774 Physical Address: 100 Boat Basin Circle, Bainbridge, GA 39819

You are invited to participate in the 2018 Flint River Fair sponsored by the Bainbridge-Decatur County Chamber of Commerce. Event dates are Tuesday, October 2 – Saturday, October 6.

Please indicate your desire to particip	pate below by checking the appropriate box:
	ber 2-6 at a fee of \$225 to sell a variety of food items. Tent size? Trailer size?
(For example: Shaved Ice is one type of	per 2-6 at a fee of \$100 to sell only one type of food item. of food item but you may sell many different flavors and sizes.) Fent size? Trailer size?
Power outlets <u>will not</u> be available. refunds will be made once applicati	Set-ups should be self-sufficient for power source; generators are allowed. No ion is accepted.
Modern Midway fair company prohibi candy, candy apples. If you sell any or be aware that the Flint River Fair com	to sell during the festival and include a picture of your set-up: Please note that its outside vendors that sell the following: shaved ice, funnel cakes, and cotton of these items, you will have to remove them from your menu for this event. Please amittee may ask you to change your menu after you have submitted your see to this will not be allowed to sell. An immediate refund will be issued upon
CONTACT NAME:	
PHONE:	EMAIL:
My signature below indicates I have	e read and understand the Terms of Participation Agreement.
SIGNATURE:	DATE:
	ndance is expected for all five days and you must be set up by 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday in the main event area and assigned at the discretion of the fair committee. An ace constraints and/or menu.
	September 24, 2018. Enclosed is my fee of \$ to reserve a concession space m with your payment to: Bainbridge-Decatur County Chamber of Commerce,

Flint River Fair

October 2-6, 2018 TERMS OF PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT EVENT DATES: OCTOBER 2-6, 2018

<u>PROMOTION</u>: The Bainbridge-Decatur County Chamber of Commerce Flint River Fair will place event advertisement with media outlets servicing the region. This five day event will feature a midway and entertainment.

<u>HOURS OF OPERATION:</u> This is a five day event and you are expected to participate all five days. The fair will open at 6:00 p.m. Tuesday – Friday and at 4:00 p.m. on Saturday. Closing times will vary, but are typically 10:00 p.m. on weekdays and 11:30 p.m. on Friday and Saturday.

<u>VENDOR SPACE AND RULES:</u> Set up time will be Tuesday, October 2 from 2:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m., unless prior arrangements have been made to set up earlier. All spaces will be assigned at the discretion of the fair committee. Every effort will be made to accommodate concession vendor needs. A vendor shall sell only food items approved by the fair committee. Sales shall be confined to the assigned vendor area – no hawking will be allowed throughout the festival grounds. Vendors will be responsible for handling their sales/cash transactions and Georgia Department of Revenue Sales Tax remittance. The fair committee will not sell food tickets. The use of noise making devices or public address systems will be prohibited. Concession vendor spaces shall be maintained in a neat, safe, and orderly condition and all rubbish and trash shall be removed and placed in near-by dumpsters on a regular basis. Vendors shall insure that all signage, guy wires, awnings, and appliance or extension cords are all in good working condition and shall not allow any such item be placed in a manner that is subject to hazard to pedestrians or employees. Vendors shall place all hot cooking devices in an area away from pedestrian traffic.

<u>TEMPORARY FOOD SERVICE APPLICATION:</u> The Decatur County Health Department, Environmental Services Division, requires an application be submitted to establish a temporary food service permit. An application can be obtained by contacting the Bainbridge-Decatur County Chamber of Commerce at 229-246-4774 or downloading a copy from its website at www.bainbridgegachamber.com.

<u>LIABILITY:</u> Vendor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Bainbridge-Decatur County Chamber of Commerce, the Flint River Fair committee, and the City of Bainbridge, its employees and volunteers, from any and all claims made against same, including, without limitation, all costs, attorneys' fees arising out of or in connection with (i) any structure erected by Vendor, (ii) any apparatus, equipment or personal property used by Vendor, (iii) any act or omission to act of Vendor, its agents, invites, participants, representatives, employees, servants and agents and (iv) any claims made on account or resulting from Vendor's participation in the Flint River Fair.

<u>FAILURE TO HOLD EVENT:</u> In the event that the fair is not held due to a natural disaster or for any reason whatsoever, the participating vendor shall be entitled to a refund of the fee it paid to reserve its vending space and the participating vendor hereby releases the Bainbridge-Decatur County Chamber of Commerce and its officers, directors, representatives, employees, volunteers, and agents from any and all claims which might arise in consequence of the Flint River Fair not being held.

<u>MISCELLANEOUS:</u> The participating vendor agrees to accept as conclusive and binding the decision of Flint River Fair Committee as to any dispute between participating vendor and any other participating vendor or any person attending the Flint River Fair as to any matter not covered by the Terms of Participation Agreement.